ORDINANCE NO. 16,365

AN ORDINANCE to amend the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, as heretofore amended, by amending Sections 46-3 and 46-213(c)(2), relating to the fine for the use of Consumer Fireworks within the city limits.

Be It Ordained by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa:

Section 1. That the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, as heretofore amended, is hereby amended by amending Sections 46-3 and 46-213(c)(2), relating to the fine for the use of Consumer Fireworks within the city limits, as follows:

Sec. 46-3. Violations.

(d) A person who uses or explodes Consumer Fireworks in violation of this article commits a simple misdemeanor, punishable by a fine of \$200.00.

Sec. 46-213. Sale of Consumer Fireworks.

- (c) The following information must be stated in an easily readable type size and prominently posted at the place of payment at each location selling Consumer Fireworks:
- •••••
- (2) A violation of section 46-212(d) prohibiting the use or explosion of Consumer Fireworks within the city limits constitutes a simple misdemeanor, punishable by a fine of \$200.00.

.

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication as provided by law.

FORM APPROVED: Megan E. Norberg, Assistant City Attorney

Connie Boesen, Mayor

Attest: I, Laura Baumgartner, City Clerk of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true copy of an Ordinance (Roll Call No. 24-0835), passed by the City Council of said City at the meeting held on June 3, 2024 and signed by the Mayor on June 3, 2024 and published and provided by law in the Business Record on June 21, 2024. Authorized by Publication Order No. 12707.

Laura Baumgartner, City Clerk